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PREPARED BY AND RETURN TO:
Edward P. Kelly, Esquire
Raffaele & Puppio, LLP
19 West Third Street
Media, PA 19063
(610) 891-6710

DEED BK 6078 PG 01552 MONTCO

i,F.?,?,:.lliliffi'
A l0' 22

t$10 Jttl 30

Parcel ID # 05-00-06396-00-7

THIS DEED is executed this l8m day of December, 2017 but made effective as of
the l't day of January, 2018 between BRENDAN M. MURPHY (*GRANTOR") and BRIAN
PIERI (*GRANTEE').

WITNESSETH that Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS
($10.00) lawful money of the United States of America, unto him paid by Grantee, at or before
the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted,
bargained, sold, aliened, released and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell,
alien, release and confirm unto Grantee, his heirs and assigns, his entire tenant in common
interest in the following:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of land, situate in the Borough of Conshohocken,
County of Montgomery and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows,
to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Northwest side of Maple Street at the distance of 150 feet
Northeast from the Northeast side of Tenth Avenue, a comer of this and land of Oscar C. Freas;
thence along said Freas' land at right angles to said Maple Street Northwest 140 feet to the
Southeast side of a 20 feet wide alley running from Tenth Avenue to Eleventh Avenue; thence
along said side of said alley Northeast 50 feet to a point a comer of this and other land of Edward
Nagelo; thence Southeast parallel with the first course 140 feet to the Northwest side of Maple
Street aforesaid; thence Southwest along the edge thereof 50 feet to the place of beginning.

BEING Parcel ID No. 05-00-06396-00-7

BEING the same premises which Joseph P. Gravinese and Diane C. Gravinese, husband
and wife, by Deed dated September 30,2003 and recorded January 7,2004 in the Offrce of the
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds in Deed Book 5488 Page 2228,Instrument Number
2004002529, granted and conveyed unto Brendan M. Murphy and Brian Pieri, tenants in
common, in fee.

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings and improvements, ways, streets, alleys,
driveways, passages, waters, watercourses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and
appurtenances, whatsoever unto the hereby granted premises belonging, or in any wise
appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof; and all the
estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of the said Grantor as well at
law as in equity, of, in and to the same.

MOT{TGOMERY COUTTTY COMMESI(X{ERS REGISTRY0s-00-06396o0_, consrronoc*ir---
1 1016 MAPLE sr

MURPHY BRET{DAII M & P'ERI BRIAN
E€6ftirlCdtS dv ereico{riliifiA&mmss t 

p"si;'l;ffi d
Montgomery County Recorder of.&dVa]-
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the day and year aforesaid.

The address of the above named Grantee

l0l6 Maple Street
Con PAt9428

the Grantee.

MONTCO

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or piece of ground described with the buildings

and improvements thereon erected, hereditaments, and premises hereby granted, or mentioned

and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto Grantee, to and for the only proper use and

behoofofGrantee, his heirs and assigns forever.

AND Grantor, for himself and his heirs does covenant, promise and agree, to and with
Grantee, his heirs and assigns, by these presents, that Grantor and his heirs and assigns, all and

singular the hereditaments and premises hereby granted or mentioned and intended so to be, with
the appurtenances, unto Grantee, his heirs and assigns, against Grantor and his heirs and assigns,

and against all and every person and persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same

or any part thereof, by from or under it, him, her, them or any of them, shall and will subject as

aforesaid WARRANT SPECIALLY and forever DEFEND.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused these presents to be duly executed,

dated the day and year first written above.

Sealed and delivered in
the presence of us

Brendan M. Murphy

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania )

county,, fl,;l^klpl";- ltt
on tt if. lfr;, -flrrre Zutffbe:-re me, a Notary Public in and for the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvafria, personally appeared Brendan M. Murphy, known to me (or

satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and

acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

Nw

a

blic

eCertified copy of recorded # 2018006698 (page 3 of 4)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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t(State Tax Pald

Date Rcaorded

O1l3Ol2o1A 10:39:21 AM

REV'183 EX (2-r5)

DEED BK 6078 PG 01553.I

REALW TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

See reverse for instructions,

MONTCO

R RDER,,S USE OI{LY

pennsylvania
OEPAFIMENT OF REVENUE

lu !u ol lndMdull Taxc.
PO BOX 280503
Harnsburg, PA 17128-0503

Complete each sectjon and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, (2)
the deed is without considerdtion or by gift, or (3) a tax exemption is claimed. If more space is needed, please attach additional sheets.

A Statement of Value (SOV) is not required if the transfer is vi,holly exempt from tax based on family .elationship or public utility ease-

ment. However, it is recommended that a SOV accompany all documents filed for recording

A. CORRESPONDENT - AII i uiries be directed to the followi erson
Name

Edward P. Kelly, Esq

Telephone Number:

(610) 891-6710

Malllng Md,ess
19 West Third Street

ZtP Code
19063

B. TRANSFER DATA
Date of Acceptance of oocument p 18 2017
Granto(s)/Lessor(s)
Brandan M. Murphy

Telephone Number:

10 565-4601

Malllng Address

19 \ rest Third Street
oty
Madia

Mailing Address

226 W gth Avenue
ZIP Code

19428

C. REAL ESTATE LOCATION
Sueet Address

1016 Maple Street
County

Montoomery

Caty, Township, Borough

conshohocken
Tax Parc€l Number

0$00-0639640-7

state
PA

City
Media

Grdntee(s)/Lessee(s)

Brian Pieri
Ielephone Number:
(610) 891-6710

State

PA
City

Conshohocken
State

PA
ZIP Code

19063

School District

Colonisl

D. VALUATION DATA

2. Other Consideration

+95,000.00
5. Common Level Patio Fador

x 1.85

Was transadion rt of an ass nment or relocation? N
1. Actual Cash Consideration

30,000.00

3. Total Consideration

= 125.000.00
5, Computed v.lue

= 248,788.00
4, County Assessed value

134,480.00

E. EXEMPTION DATA - Refer to instructions for exem on status.
ln. Amount of Exemption Claimed lc. Pe.centage of Gcnto/s Interest Conveyed

olo

Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.
E Will or intestate succession

(Name of oecedent)

El Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries,)

(Btate

E Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer into the trust
If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust,

E Transfer between principal and agent/straw party, (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

E TGnsfers to the commonwealth, the U,S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedi€ation, condemnation or in lieu of condemna-
tion. (lf condemnation or in lieu of condemflation, attach copy of resolution.)

E Trdnsfer From mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage io default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment,)

D Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed,)

E Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)

E Other (Please explain exemption claimed.)

Under penalties of law, I declare that I have examined this stltemcnt, includirg accompanying irlformation, and
to th€ b€st of my knowledge and bellef, it is true, correct and complete,

of ent or Responsible Party Date

I0l
FAILURE TO MPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUME N MAY RESULT
rN THE RECoRDERS REFUSaL To REcoRD THE DEED' 

ecertitied copy oI recorded # 201800669e (page 4 of 4)
Montgomery County Be@rder of Deeds

lb. Percentage of Grdntor's Interest in Real Btate
o/o



BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
Yaniv Aronson, Mayor 
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 

 
 

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 
Office of the Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 
 
 
 
Date:  August 4, 2022 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE, Zoning Officer   
 
Re:  1016 Maple Street – Conditional Use Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
1016 Maple Street is a 7,000 square-foot lot fronting on Maple Street and located in the BR-1 – 
Borough Residential 1 zoning district. The property is currently developed with a single-family 
detached residential dwelling with a driveway accessed from Maple Street. The existing dwelling 
was constructed more than 50 years ago and therefore is considered an historic single-family 
detached dwelling regulated by the terms of Part 19-C – Historic Residential Conservation 
Overlay District of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code. 
 
Current Request:  
 
The applicant, Christina Pieri, is seeking Conditional Use approval in accordance with §27-1905-
C of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code to permit the demolition of the historic single-
family detached dwelling. The applicant has indicated the intension to construct a new single-
family detached residential dwelling on the property as a primary residents.     
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
Per §27-1905-C, demolition of historic single-family detached dwellings for any reason other than 
structural safety shall be permitted only by conditional use granted by Borough Council. In 
review of the application, Council shall take into consideration the information presented by the 
applicant and standards for review established by §27-1905-C.2.B.   
 
If Conditional Use approval is granted to allow for the demolition of the historic single-family 
detached dwelling, all future development will be required to comply with all applicable zoning 
code sections and will be subject to review during the permitting process.  

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/


















































BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
Yaniv Aronson, Mayor 
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 

 
 

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 
Office of the Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 
 
 
 
Date:  August 4, 2022 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE, Zoning Officer   
 
Re:  1125 Wood Street – Conditional Use Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
1125 Wood Street is a 3,450 square-foot lot fronting on Wood Street and located in the BR-1 – 
Borough Residential 1 zoning district. The property is currently developed with a single-family 
detached residential dwelling with a rear driveway accessed from the alley running along the 
southern property line. The existing dwelling was constructed more than 50 years ago and 
therefore is considered an historic single-family detached dwelling regulated by the terms of Part 
19-C – Historic Residential Conservation Overlay District of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning 
Code. 
 
Current Request:  
 
The applicant, Fred DeStolfo, is seeking Conditional Use approval in accordance with §27-1905-
C of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Code to permit the demolition of the historic single-
family detached dwelling. The applicant has indicated the intension to construct a new single-
family detached residential dwelling on the property as a primary residents.     
 
In connection with the proposed construction of a new single-family dwelling, on July 18, 2022 
the applicant went before the Zoning Hearing Board and was granted a variance from §27-1005.D 
to permit a rear yard building setback less than 25 feet, and a variance from §27-1005.F to permit 
a building coverage over 35%.   
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
Per §27-1905-C, demolition of historic single-family detached dwellings for any reason other than 
structural safety shall be permitted only by conditional use granted by Borough Council. In 
review of the application, Council shall take into consideration the information presented by the 
applicant and standards for review established by §27-1905-C.2.B.   
 
If Conditional Use approval is granted to allow for the demolition of the historic single-family 
detached dwelling, all future development will be required to comply with all applicable zoning 
code sections and will be subject to review during the permitting process.  

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/


BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
AAONIGOIAETY COUNW, PENNSYI.VANIA

APPUCATION FOR SUBD|V|S|ON/ |AND DEVETOP AENT

REQUIRED MATERIAI.S FOR AI.L LAND DEVEI.OPMENT/SUEDIVISION APPTICATIONS

Submision lnf ormotlon:

Fllc Numbcr \, r5
liA c

Fllc

It
0

LD. 0lr - 0J

Prolcct

Rccelvrd I V{qi /t
0n,

Dot Comp

90 Doy D

cnt/subItIh rnfo bcMUST a?cd rubmlllcdond with lhc Bo Iondconpl mrough dlvl Ion oDcvclop pplicoti
pllco on MUST lrrcludc oll of thc liaru llrtld ln ll!. oppllcotion dr.cklltt

to b. con3ld.rcd complct..

lDcomplct opplicolions will NOT bc ploccd on o plonning Commi$lon ogcndo. lncomplcrc oppllcotionr will
br rctumcd to th. qppltcqnL

2 A Lond D.y.lopm..t/Subdlvklon Ap

Compl.t opplicqtloni murt b. r.c.lv.d qt lcor 38 DAyS (scc .dradul.) prtor to th. plonning Commi$ion
m..flng ot whldt it wlll bc heord.

3.

h ir hlghly rncourcgod to rubrnir cpplicofion. h o dlgiill torm.t
On. (l) digitol copy plu, rcycn (7) popcr coplc of fi. compl.t oppl
digitolly, or flft"cn (15) popcr copicr of th. compl.tc qppllcotlor or.

l.ollon or. r.qulrad lf lubmlfiing
rcquircd.

I

Applicq lnformotion!

Ndm., Bob€rt T SEPTA

P.op.rty Ownar lnformotlon (if diffcrcntlr

Nome,

Addrc$:Addr.$! 1234 Martet Sl
PA 19107

Phoncr (215) 58G7853 Phonc:

Fox:For,

E-/r{olFr rtam@s€ota.otg E-Mollt'

Ardhca/Plonncrr Gr€O Maslal€z, Sowlnski Sullivan Architocts

Addr.$ 336 S 16h St Phihdsbhia PA 19102

lvan-com Phonc/Fox: (257} 239-0369

Englnoer/Survcyo Krislian B6lloni. Mccormid( Taylor lnc

Addrc$r 1818 Market St, 16th Floor, Phlledelphia, PA 19103

E-moll', kbolbni@ mccomiddaylor.com Phonc /Fox! (215) 600-3940

Londrcopc Pegoy Di Syntera LTD

Addra$: PO Box 39497 Philadelphla, PA 19136

E-mqilr: pdipeso@syntenaltd.c!m Phonc/Fox: 243-0700

Attorncy: Michael Gill, Bucklsv Bdon llcculrs & Mords LLP

Addrctt: 1 18 W Msrket St, Suite 300 west Ch€€ter pA 1 9382

E-moflr:lillm@buckhyllp.com phonc/Fo

.al Icorrcrpondcncc rcgording thlr oppllco on from th€ Plonning Commlrrlon ond toff wlll b. mod. vlq a-moll.
All pcrrcnr lnvolvcd wilh thlr qppllcotlon rhould provldc thcir c-moil oddrcscs so thot lnformotlon lncludlng, but
not limltcd to, mo.llng dolrr qnd plon rcvicwr rcploccs rcvirions hcrc, ls dlrrrlbulcd oppropriotcly.

5

x. (484) 887-7534



Appllcotion For; (Sce Scction 22-305A or thc bottom of poga I O of rhe opplicsrior poc*.r
for clorlflcollonl

- 
Alinor Lond Development

p Preliminory Moior Lond Development

_ Finol Moior Lond Development

- 
Minor Subdivision

_ Prellminory Moior Subdivision

- 
Flnol Moior Subdlvision

Proiect lnformotion:

Locotion {Street 101

Tox Assessment Porcel 05-00-00040-00-9

St Conshohocken PA 19428

County Deed Book 6100 Poge No.@-

Dascrlption of Proposed Work: Construction ol a new padrinE garaoe and surfacs lot. There will be two stormwater
basins, sidewalks, and a multi- use trail.

Totol Troct Acreoges_Proiect Acreoge_

Zoning District!}9- Existing Number of Lors:_l_ Proposed Number of Lots:1

Proposed Lond Usa: _ Single-Fomily Detoched _ Single-Fomlly Semi-Detoched _ Multi-Fomily

ottrer (Describe): - 
single-Fomily Attoched 

- 
commcrciol 

- 
office 

- 
lndustriol

Exisllng Scwer 0 Proposed Sewer 110 GPM

Chcck Lirt - Plonr:
The opplicont must provlde oll of rhc followlng plons for on opplicotlon to be consldered complete. Sec?lon 22,Pat+ 3 ot
the SALDO outllnes plon submisslon requirements ond the criteriq thot must be met In order for submlsslons to be
deemed complete. These requirement ore llsted on informotion sheets provided ot *re end of this oppllcofion
pockoge. lf the requlred plons listed below do not hove sufficient informotion to oltow for stoff revicwsr lhe opplicotion
moy be consldered incomplcfe ond refirmed, requesting oddiflonol informotlon.

Plon
Feqtures Site Plon

G roding Plon

ond Scdiment Conlrol Plon
Plon_Moior

Plon_Moior
Colculotions _wUtility Plonof owneruhip ond zoning relief:.

eguitoble ownership or interest in the property - copy of the deed to fie subiecf property
odiudicotion of Zoning Heoring Bo<rrd reloted to the opplicotion

Lirt - Color Photogrophr of tite ond Exirting Conditionr:
ln oll direAionsrshowing subiect property in eoch

N/A Fqgsde ond secondory elcvotions of existing buildlng{s} on slte
N/A Si6gyyotkondcurbconditions
l.UA Street trees
N/A Allgyqonditions,if present

Chelk Lisr - Building Elcvotionr:

-[gll-lr*tltecturol drowings ond renderings of proposed building(s)

Check Li:t - Setbock of Proporcd Building(r):

n f"*oUtished building line for the block on which rhe properry is locoted {eg: scole off on oeriol}
(ln plon, show setbqcks of oll existtng bulldings on some side of the slreel os proiea for entire block )

-g-Londscope Plon
(seoled by o tondscope Ardritea)

I7 D"rnolition Plon

_ Detoil Sheets
Troffic Study (if opplicoble)
Posf Construction Slormwoter

Monogement Plon

Chcrk Li:t - Proof

fl proof of
El copyot

6



Lid of Rcqucat d Wolvcrsr

Scafon/Rcqulrcmcnt
22{45.1.C

R.llaf Raqucn.dr
Sidewan( width lssE lhan 15'

?2.405.1.E Closswalk uridth loss than 1O

Hqvc you m.t wlttr th. Zoning Offlc.r rcgordtng rhts plon? El-yes _No
Arc thcrc known vorlonccs/ony zonlng rcliaf n.c.t3ory for fil! proiGd?. _@_Vcs _No
lf YES, hovc you submlttod qn qpplicq on for rhr Zoning Hcorlng Boord? -ELyq: _No
Hosthl: plon bccn rcvlcwcd by thc Zonlng H.ortng Boqrd? _@_ycr _No
'Pbo.. b. 6dd!.d fior It on, !.rldic.. o.. ,oud to b. n c.!o.y durtng lh. 6u.!. of rh. ..vt.w of rHr phn, you *flt b. r.qutrd ro !o ro th. Zdtrt
H.orhg tr@rd prlor ro pr!6.dlt9 ro ir. Pl(,r{at Colmkd(.l. h oddtrbn, ro vtl b. ?.qu.rr.d to grsrt rh. Borcl{h . wotv.. ro fi. mJo, o.[on
p.rlod or oa l.m.dlor. drSol o, tti. opplccrlolt rtll b. nod., ond ,olr wttt b. r.qutr.d ro r.rAnth rh. oppLadolr

Thc undcrrigncd rcprc!.nb lhqt lhc bcrt of hir/hcr knowlcdgc ond bcliaf, ollthc oboya rtqtamentt orctru!,
rract catm

Slgnotur. of ApplLont

Cr{-zz- Nl*tr.t -q*-Lo*,
lor A,v6l,a,*lr

Slgnotvrc ol PropcrtT Own.r (lf not lhc romc o. oppllco.rl)

Dor.DdL

tol!',gh Lrt Only,

_ALrg i..
_Pr..con trrdron Prd..doiol S.wi..r Esow

OlrdNo
Ch.d( No.

D.dd6 htofir'!floo

ALt /r{AJOR wbdlvlrlon/lond usc oppllco ols r.qulr. o pre-tubml$lon mo.tlng to dborr rhc proicct prlor to full
oppllcodon :ubmittol.

/r{INOR rubdlvirlon/lond urc oppllcorlonr moy r.quct o prc-$bmlltion mc.tlng; lf onc h dc:lrcd.

,r{.!tlng! orc hcld thc rccond qnd fourth Tucrdoy of aodr month b.glmlng ot l:3opm or
thc Borough Admlnldrotlyc Offlca.

Applicontr o:sumc rcsponrlblllty of ony fccs o$odotcd wllh thlr mclllng.

To :c{tcdulc q prc-rubmltllon m..tlng, plco3. cortost rhc offlcc of $c Borough Monogcr
ph 6t0.828.1092
cr londurc@conshohoclcnpo.gov

dotcAppllcort 3lgnotura

Approrol_

Cqm.ntr/Crtdtllort

D..bLn Dor.,

7
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Croton Road Corporate Center
555 Croton Road, Suite 401

King of Prussia, PA 19406
O: (610) 940-1050
F: (610) 940-1161

July 22, 2022 

 

 

Ms. Stephanie Cecco 

Borough Manager 

Borough of Conshohocken 

400 Fayette Street 

Conshohocken, PA 19428 

 

Re: SEPTA Parking Garage 

 101 Washington Street 

 TMP #05-00-00040-00-9 

 Conshohocken File # LD-2022-02 

 Our File # PMCOP221 

 

Dear Ms. Cecco: 

 

We have received the following information for the review of parking garage construction plans: 

 

► Conshohocken Railroad Station Phase II Parking Improvements (231 Sheets) dated May 27, 

2022, as prepared by SEPTA EM&C Division, Philadelphia, PA and McCormick Taylor, Inc., 

Philadelphia, PA. 

► Borough of Conshohocken Transmittal Letter dated June 22, 2022. 

► Borough of Conshohocken Application for Subdivision / Land Development dated June 15, 2022. 

► Transmittal Letter dated June 15, 2022, from Buckley Brion McGuire & Morris LLP, Attorneys 

for SEPTA. 

► Montgomery County Planning Commission Applicant Request for county Review dated June 

2022. 

► Decision of the Zoning Hearing Board of Conshohocken regarding 101 Washington Street dated 

May 16, 2022. 

► Stormwater Management Calculations for SEPTA Conshohocken Station Phase II Parking 

Improvements dated June 2022, as prepared by McCormick Taylor, Inc., Philadelphia, PA. 

► Geotechnical Engineering / Foundation Report for SEPTA Conshohocken Train Station Phase II 

Parking Improvements dated May 20, 2022, as prepared by McCormick Taylor, Inc., 

Philadelphia, PA. 

► Transportation Impact Assessment SEPTA Conshohocken Station dated June 3, 2022, as 

prepared by McCormick Taylor, Inc., Philadelphia, PA. 

► Request for a Waiver of Subdivision and Land Development Letter dated July 6, 2022, as 

submitted by SEPTA, Philadelphia, PA. 

 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

Applicant & Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority 

Owner: 1234 Market Street, 5th Floor 

  Philadelphia, PA 19103 

  215-580-7068 

  Civil Plan Sheets 8 thru 50 of 93 

  Attn: Robert Tangi 
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  rtangi@septa.org 

 

Architect: Sowinski Sullivan Architects 

 336 S. 16th Street 

 Philadelphia, PA 19102 

 267-239-0369 

 Attn: Greg Mastalerz 

 gmastalerz@sowinskisullivan.com 

 

Engineer: McCormick Taylor Inc. 

 1818 Market Street, 16th Floor 

 Philadelphia, PA 19103 

 215-600-3940 

 Attn: Kristian Bellotti 

 kbellotti@mccormicktaylor.com 

 

Landscape Synterra LTD 

Architect: P.O. Box 39497 

 Philadelphia, PA 19136 

 215-243-0700 

 Attn: Peggy Dipeso 

 pdipeso@synterraltd.com 

 

Attorney: Buckley, Brion, McGuire & Morris LLP 

 118 W. Market Street, Suite 300 

 West Chester, PA 19382 

 610-436-4400 

 Attn: Michael S. Gill, Esq. 

 gillm@buckleyllp.com 

 

Municipality: Borough of Conshohocken 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 

Conshohocken, PA  19428 

   Attn: Ms. Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 

    c/o Brittany Rogers 

 

Proposal: The construction of a new Parking Garage and surface lot, in support of the new 

Regional Rail Station, is to be constructed west of the new station.  The proposed 

construction falls within the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA) 

100-year floodplain (Zone AE) but outside of the Schuylkill River Floodway.  

Zoning District SP-3. 

 

II. COMMENTS  

 

1. Stormwater Management Calculations – Cover Sheet – the report should be signed and sealed.   
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2. Stormwater Management Calculations – provide a summary chart indicating the pre- and post- 

cfs runoff for the 2 through 100 year storms that show zero increase at full build-out (§19-

104.12.A(1)). 

 

3. Obtain a Joint Application for a Pennsylvania Chapter 105 Water Obstruction and Encroachment 

Permit and US Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 Permit for construction in a floodplain. 

 

4. Update the plan sheets to eliminate the old original parcel numbers (#05-00-00056-00-2 & #05-

00-00049-00-9) to show the new consolidated parcel #05-00-00040-00-9. 

 

5. On Plan Sheet 4 – place permanent reference monuments at all corners and angle points of the 

boundary of the tract (§22-419.1). 

 

6. On Plan Sheet 12 – Multi-Use Trail – consider placing the two proposed benches on the north 

side of the Trail for a view of the River. 

 

7. On Plan Sheet 13 – Multi-Use Trail – consider placing the two proposed benches on the north 

side of the Trail for a view of the River. 

 

8. On Plan Sheet 22 – indicate the Van Accessible Handicap Parking Spaces. 

 

9. On Plan Sheet 25 – provide a detail for the Van Accessible Sign with dimensions. 

 

10. On Plan Sheet 26 – provide a detail for a Stop Bar. 

 

11. On Plan Sheet 41 – specify the five (5) dissipators with a Dissipator Number, Location, Rock 

Size, and Dimensions (length, width, thickness). 

 

12. On Plan Sheet 43 – provide Standard Construction Detail #4-4 and #4-6. 

 

13. On Plan Sheet 48 – complete the title block. 

 

14. On Plan Sheet 48 – show the Concrete Washout near the Rock Construction Entrance. 

 

III. GRANTED VARIANCES (May 16, 2022) 

 

1. Section §27-1608.6 – to permit a building horizontal length to exceed 300 linear feet. 

 

2. Section §27-1609.1.B – to not provide outer perimeter landscape buffering around the surface 

parking lot. 

 

3. Section §27-1609.1.C – to not provide intensive landscaping within the surface parking lot. 

 

4. Section §27-1609.1.F – to not provide landscaping on the top level and exterior walls of the 

parking garage. 

 

5. Section §27-1610.1.C – to not provide picnic areas in the river front access area. 
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6. Section §27-1714.1.A – to permit new construction in the Floodplain Conservation District.  

 

7. Section §27-2007.F(1) – to not provide a dense continuous buffer abutting a residential property. 

 

IV. REQUESTED WAIVERS  

 

1. Section §22-404.3.F(6) – to permit parking stalls measuring 8.5’ X 18’ rather than the required 9’ 

X 18’. 

 

2. Section §22-405.1.C – to not provide a fifteen (15) foot wide sidewalk in this area. 

 

3. Section §22-804 – to not provide land for park or recreational facilities or a fee in-lieu-of. 

 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office at (610) 940-1050. 

 

Sincerely, 

REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS 

By 

 

 

 

 

Christopher J. Fazio, P.E., C.M.E. 

Executive Vice President 

 

CJF/jrw 

 

cc: Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority, Applicant via email 

 McCormick Taylor Inc., Engineer via email 

Buckley, Brion, McGuire & Morris LLP, Attorney via email 

Raymond Sokolowski, Borough of Conshohocken, Executive Director of Operations via email 

Owen M. Hyne, P.E., CEA, Senior Associate via email 

 Tyler Williams, P.E. via email 

James R. Watson, P.E., P.L.S. via email 



 
3100 Horizon Drive 

Suite 200 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 

T: 610-277-2402 
F: 610-277-7449 
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July 22, 2022 
 
 
BCONS 20006 
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Conshohocken Borough 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
RE: Zoning Review  

SEPTA Conshohocken Parking Garage  – Land Development Application 
 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
As requested, we reviewed the following in connection with the referenced project: 
 

• “Conshohocken Railroad Station Manayunk/Norristown Line Station Construction, Phase II Parking 
Improvements: 100% Design” (231 sheets) prepared by Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation 
Authority (SEPTA), dated May 27, 2022. 

 
The applicant, SEPTA, proposes to redevelop the current industrial property located at 101 Washington Street, 
with a new parking garage, surface parking lot, riverfront trail and pedestrian accommodations, stormwater 
management, landscaping, and related site improvements. The parking facility is being developed in 
connection with the SEPTA train station redevelopment. The site is located in SP-3 – Special Planned District 
3 zoning district and Floodplain Conservation district. The facility would contain 191 surface parking spaces 
and 343 garage parking spaces, with the ability to add additional garage spaces in the future.  
 
SEPTA filed a Zoning Hearing Board Application and per the Decision of the Board on Application Z-2022-07 
was granted the following variances: 
 

a. A variance from the terms of Section 27-1608.6 to permit a building bulk in excess of 300 linear feet; 
b. A variance from the terms of Section 27-1609.1.B to provide outer perimeter landscaping buffering 

around the surface parking lots less than 10 feet in width; 
c. A variance from the terms of Section 27-1609.1.C to permit a reduced amount of landscaping within 

the surface parking lot; 
d. A variance from the terms of Section 1609.1.F to not provide landscaping on the top level and exterior 

walls of the parking garage; 
e. A variance from Section 27-1610.1.C to not provide picnic areas in the river front access areas; 
f. A variance from the terms of Section 27-1714 to permit new construction in the Floodplain 

Conservation District, where new construction is prohibited; and 
g. A variance from Section 27-2007.F(1) to not provide a dense continuous buffer abutting a residential 

property. 
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We offer the following comments: 
 

1. In connection with the proposed parking lot and garage development, on April 19, 2022, SEPTA went 
before the Zoning Hearing Board and was granted relief from various sections of the Borough Zoning 
Code. Granted relief includes a variance from Section 27-1714 to permit new construction in the 
Floodplain Conservation District. In support of the variance request as outlined in the application 
documents and testimony given at the hearing, SEPTA stated the parking structure is designed to 
accommodate the 100-year flood and will allow water to channel through the site mimicking the 
way water now flows over the property during flood events. SEPTA also provided and testified to a 
Floodplain Development Analysis Report, prepared by Michael Baker International, dated February 
18, 2022. The study includes a hydraulic and hydrologic analysis of the impact of the development 
on the base flood elevation by evaluating changes in site grading and/or construction of structures 
on the site. The study includes the construction of the proposed parking garage, and also identifies 
the existing and proposed site grading remains consistent with an average elevation of about 60 
feet. The study indicates the base flood elevation would be altered within acceptable limits 
following the development of the property and in connection with all the other abutting 
developments.     
 
The submitted land development plans under review confirm the existing average site elevation of 
about 60 feet. However, the plans also indicate the placement of fill on the property to raise the site 
elevation up to 64 feet, including a proposed finished floor elevation of the parking garage at 64 
feet. The placement of fill to raise the site elevation of the property will reduce floodwater storage 
within the floodplain, leading to a direct impact of the base flood elevation on abutting properties. 
The placement of fill in the floodplain is inconsistent with the plans and calculations presented to 
the Zoning Hearing Board in support of the variance request and also with floodplain management 
practices. The abutting properties, including the SEPTA train station and abutting residential 
developments are all located at an average ground elevation of about 60 feet with design 
accommodations to allow for inundation of floodwater. 
 
The proposed development within the Floodplain Conservation district needs to comply with the 
application presented to and approved by the Zoning Hearing Board, including the representation in 
the calculations that the site grading remains consistent in the pre and post development condition.     
 

2. The applicant will be required to comply with the terms of Part 17 - Floodplain Conservation District 

of the Borough Zoning Code, including but not limited to:  

 

a. Submission to FEMA for a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) within six months of the completion 

of any new construction, development, or other activity resulting in changes in the base flood 

elevation. (§27-1723.1.B) 

b. Obtaining a permit from the Department of Environmental Protection Regional Office for all 

development proposed within the area measured 50 feet landward from the top-of-bank of 

the Schuylkill River. (§27-1723.1.C) 

c. Elevation and Floodproofing Requirements per §27-1724 for all proposed structures. The 

design shall be certified by a registered professional engineer or architect.    

d. Design and Construction Standards per §27-1726.  

e. Obtaining a Floodplain Development Permit. (§27-1732) 

 

3. In accordance with §27-1722.3, the applicant is informed that the variance granted from the terms of 

the Borough floodplain ordinance in connection with the subject development may result in increased 

premium rates for flood insurance and may increase risks to life and property.   
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4. All proposed lighting shall be pedestrian-oriented and downward directed, have a mounting height 

not exceeding 15 feet, and lighting levels shall not exceed 0.25 footcandles at a lot line abutting a 
residential property. (§27-821.E) The applicant is to confirm the mounting height of proposed light 
fixtures does not exceed 15 feet. Additionally, the applicant is proposing light fixtures along the 
eastern property line that will project onto the abutting residential property; and the provided lighting 
intensity plans do not consider the existing light fixtures in the abutting property parking lot. The 
lighting plan is to be refined along the eastern property line to ensure proper lighting levels are 
provided.  
 

5. A signage package, including the location of all proposed signage, is required to confirm compliance 
with the terms of Part 21 of the Borough Zoning Code. In particular, additional information is required 
regarding the SEPTA signage depicted in the provided architectural renderings on the stair tower to 
confirm compliance with §27-2109, which regulating signage in the SP-3 district.  
 

6. The applicant is to provide the following on the land development plan set:  
 

a. Zoning compliance table confirming compliance with the bulk and area requirements of the 
SP-3 zoning district.  

b. A list of all granted zoning relief.  
 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Eric P. Johnson, PE 
Zoning Officer 
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. 
 
EPJ/atp 
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BCON20006 

 

July 22, 2022 

 

Stephanie Cecco 

Borough Manager 

Borough of Conshohocken 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 

Conshohocken, PA  19428 

 

RE:  Traffic Engineering Review 

SEPTA Train Station – Conshohocken Railroad Station Manayunk/Norristown Line  

Washington Street & Oak Street 

    

Dear Ms. Cecco: 

 

We have completed our review of the material submitted for the above referenced land 

development proposal. The submission consisted of the Conshohocken Station 

Manayunk/Norristown Line Plans, dated May 27, 2022, and a Transportation Impact Assessment, 

prepared by McCormick Taylor, dated June 2, 2022. In association with the new rail station, SEPTA 

proposes to construct a new surface parking lot consisting of 185 spaces and a 3-tier parking garage 

with 342 parking spaces (expandable to 5 tiers), for a current total of 528 parking spaces. We offer 

the following comments and information for your consideration: 

 

1. §27-824 – The Traffic Impact Study should include all approved adjacent development projects 

in the background traffic volume projections, including 401/433 Washington Street. We also note 

that the study appears to indicate a peak parking demand of 149 vehicles in 2028. Additional 

information regarding the anticipated traffic projections associated with the increase in available 

parking capacity should be provided, and a sensitivity analysis should be provided to determine 

the impact to adjacent Borough intersections. 

 

2. §22-403 – Streets 

 

a. As noted in April 2020, the southeastern corner radius at the intersection of Oak Street and 

Stoddard Avenue must be revised to accommodate vehicles turning from northbound Oak 

Street to eastbound Stoddard Avenue. 

 

3. §22-404 – Alleys, Driveways, and Parking Areas  

 

a. The plans should show available corner sight distance measurements for each proposed 

driveway.  

 

b. The plans should illustrate maneuverability diagrams for fire and emergency services vehicles 

through the parking areas and ensure that these vehicles can access the site to the 

satisfaction of the Borough Fire Marshal. 
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c. The project appears to propose underground conduit within the right-of-way along Oak 

Street to connect to the existing PennDOT fiber-optic backbone along West Elm Street. The 

future ownership, maintenance, and PA One-Call responsibilities must be defined for the 

proposed conduit and associated infrastructure. Additionally, the applicant should provide 

information on the use of this connection, and how the proposed garage project will interface 

with the PennDOT I-76 Transportation System Management project. The applicant should 

also indicate if a smart parking system is proposed as part of this project. 

 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. 

 

 

 

Brian R. Keaveney, PE, PTOE 

Transportation Division 

 

cc: Ray Sokolowski, Executive Director of Operations 

George Metz, Chief of Police 

Timothy Gunning, Fire Chief and Fire Marshal 

Christopher J. Fazio, PE, Remington & Vernick Engineers 

Michael Peters, Esq., Borough Solicitor 

 Brittany Rogers, Executive Assistant 

  

  

  



	

	

  
 
 
Date:  July 15, 2022   
 
 To:  Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager  
 
 From:   Timothy Gunning, Fire Marshal    
  Matthew Traynor, Commercial Building Inspector 
 
 Re:  Fire Marshal Review 
 LD-2022-02 – SEPTA Parking Garage  
 Waiver of Land Development 
 
 
As requested, a review of the material submitted for the above referenced land development proposal 
has been completed. The submission consisted of:  

• “Conshohocken Railroad Station Manayunk/Norristown Line Station Construction, Phase II 
Parking Improvements: 100% Design” (231 sheets) prepared by Southeastern Pennsylvania 
Transportation Authority (SEPTA), dated May 27, 2022. 

 
Upon review of the submitted plan, we offer the following comments:  
 

1. Provide a fire hydrant within 100’ of the Fire Department Connection (FDC) location. 
2. Provide rating of the pavers being used in the Fire Lane. 
3. Provide no parking signs and a yellow painted curb along the parking structure. 
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July 28, 2022    
 
 

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken  
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428 

 
 
Re:  MCPC #19-0175-002 
Plan Name:  SEPTA Garage Facility                
(1 lot/ 3-level garage & surface parking comprising 5.31 acres) 
Situate:  101 Washington Street     
Borough of Conshohocken  
 
 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
We have reviewed the above-referenced land development in accordance with Section 502 of Act 247, 
"The Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code," as requested by documentation submitted by the 
borough on June 22, 2022.    We forward this letter as a report of our review. 

BACKGROUND  

Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA), the applicant, has submitted a land 
development plan seeking preliminary plan approval for Phase II of a multi-phased improvements plan 
for the Conshohocken Regional Rail Station. The plan proposes the construction of a 191 surface 
parking lot, and a 3-level parking garage with 343 parking spaces with various other amenities and 
improvements. The plans indicate that the garage could be expanded to become a 5-level parking 
garage. The proposed parking garage and surface parking lot are located in the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency’s designated 100-year floodplain.   

The lot proposed for the parking facility is generally vacant land and is located in the borough’s SP-3 – 
Specially Planned District 3.  The lot is Tax Parcel # 05-00-00040-00-9 and is located adjacent to the 
Matson Mill apartment development and west of the Fayette Street Bridge and immediately south of 
the Norristown/Manayunk Regional Rail corridor. The lot was previously reviewed in a letter to the 
borough dated September 3, 2019.  It was Lot #2 in a subdivision and land development proposal 
(MCPC #19-0175-001) that included improvements to the SEPTA Conshohocken Regional Rail Station.  
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The plan proposes phased improvements to the SEPTA station and facilities, including a new at-grade 
connection from Oak Street.   

CONSISTENCY WITH THE COUNTY & BOROUGH COMPREHENSIVE PLANS  

The development of the new SEPTA parking facilities at the Conshohocken Regional Rail Station is 
generally consistent with the comprehensive plan for Montgomery County, MONTCO 2040: A Shared 
Vision, which encourages reinvestment and transformative investments in boroughs where 
infrastructure already exists. The Montgomery County Future Land Use Map, 2015 designates this area 
as ‘Regional‐Mixed Use Center’ which supports its use for significant retail, office and residential land 
uses.    
The redevelopment of the vacant lot as a transit parking facility is consistent with the Conshohocken 
Borough Comprehensive Plan Update, June 2018 which supports redevelopment and infill development 
that is compatible with surrounding areas.   The plan’s Future Land Use Map (7) designates this area of 
the borough as ‘Mixed‐Use’ area.    The plan is consistent with the Riverfront Plan, Township of 
Whitemarsh and Borough of Conshohocken, 2016 which recommends providing connections and access 
between new riverfront developments and residential neighborhoods for the public.   

RECOMMENDATION  

The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) is generally supportive of the proposed 
redevelopment of the vacant site as a parking garage and surface parking lot to support transit users. 
The development of the garage is anticipated to significantly assist in the regional initiatives to mitigate 
congestion on the Schuylkill Expressway- I-76 and provide the needed additional parking capacity to 
regional rail and bus ridership.  
 
 In the course of our review we have identified several concerns that we recommend the borough 
address upon reviewing this proposal.  To better identify this garage, which would be an important 
asset for SEPTA patrons, and to accomplish the goal of reducing expressway congestion, we believe the 
garage’s wall sign should be of a scale whereby it can be identified from the Fayette Street Bridge.  In 
addition, the design of the parking garage needs to be a good neighbor architecturally with its 
surroundings; we believe a more aesthetically appealing façade for the 3 level garage would accomplish 
this objective. These and several other issues are discussed in greater detail below.    

COMMENTS 

1. Parking Garage Sign Program  

a. Wall Sign Improvements  

We believe the proposed SEPTA wall signage both on the east façade and on the entry tower facing 

north to the rail corridor appears too small and out of scale in relation to both the parking garage 

and the need to be identified by motorists. The garage’s location and identity should be as visible 

and identifiable as possible to motorists traveling from West Conshohocken over the bridge who 

are looking for the garage. The applicant’s Transportation Impact Assessment-(June 3, 2022, 

prepared by McCormick Taylor) states that currently, 39% of the inbound traffic to the station in the 

morning and 59% of the outbound traffic in the evening is traveling to and from I-76. According to 
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this report, the improvements are expected to bring additional traffic over the Schuylkill River, to 

and from I-76.     

We believe that a more prominent SEPTA sign is needed for the garage walls. It should be scaled to 
enable it to be seen from West Conshohocken and I-76 while greatly increasing garage usage. This is 
especially important in achieving the goals of congestion mitigation on the I-76 Corridor as part of 
the I-76 Multi-Modal Integrated Corridor Initiative, which supports the various transportation 
management technologies advanced by this initiative.  These review comments are based upon the 
signage documentation submitted by the borough from the architectural representation of the 
garage from a PowerPoint presentation to the borough in January 2022- Exhibit A-3.   

 
b. Wayfinding Signage  

Wayfinding signage is needed for orientation to the site.  The applicant’s signage plans show only a 

Pavement Marking Plan (C-115) with additional detail sheets. It shows the arrangement of traffic 

safety and control signs, various pavement markings and crosswalks.  The plan does not include the 

needed signage for wayfinding and orientation to direct motorists to the he SEPTA parking garage 

from the borough’s streets. The applicant should provide a wayfinding signage plan for the 

borough’s review. .   

 

The plan is deficient in providing the needed direction and orientation to the bike parking area in 

the rear of the garage.  It is not clear how bike commuters would be aware of the bike parking 

location and its dedicated entry from the fire lane.  We recommend the applicant include a 

wayfinding plan as part of their final plan submission to the borough.  

 

2. Architectural plans  

We have concerns that the architecture program for the pre-cast parking structure omits  necessary 

architectural elements and other enhancements that could create a more visually interesting 

structure and one that is compatible with its surroundings. We believe that even value-engineered 

parking garage solutions employing pre-cast elements can be more visually interesting and serve as 

a community asset beyond the functional aspects of vehicular parking. According to the 

architectural documentation submitted for our review, the proposed garage will be constructed as 

a precast concrete structure composed of “pigmented precast concrete”.  (PowerPoint document 

presentation-to the Conshohocken Borough Council, Jan 2022).  

 

The façade’s +/- 365 ft. long pre-cast concrete façade appears as an undifferentiated ribbon of 

concrete trays. We believe the garage should incorporate more elements and architectural design 

features to reduce the very pronounced length of the structure. There are examples from Lansdale 

and Hyattsville, NJ shown below of several different strategies that can make a  garage more 

visually attractive.  This could include screens of various materials and enhanced cornice line with 

lighting as shown in the example below that uses art screens and architectural cornices to create 

greater visual interest. We recommend that SEPTA consider additional design elements and 

features for the garage façade that would assist in differentiating the horizontal, flat plane of the 

precast structure and help facilitate a better visual relationship with the structures that are nearby 

including Matson’s Mill development.   

 



- 4 - 

 

 

Ms. Stephanie Cecco, Manager  
Addressee’s Name 
 

July 28, 2022  

     

 

SEPTA Garage- Conshohocken    SEPTA Garage-Lansdale 

 

 
Example of the use of screens to enhance a garage and break up the horizontal bands of a precast structure 
Kaiser Permanente – Hyattsville, NJ- https://flexfacades.com/projects/kaiser-permanente-hyattsville-nj/ 

 

 

3. Bicycle Parking.  

a. Location  

The proposed bicycle parking at the rear of the garage is located in a corner of the first level of 

the garage. We have concerns with the proposed arrangement which locates the bike parking in 

a corner of the garage in an area that appears removed from much of the activity in the garage, 

approximately 140 ft. from the front access driveway to the parking garage.  The applicant 

should ensure that the area has camera surveillance for the parking area to ensure a safe 

environment for SEPTA bike commuters and patrons.  

 

b. Arrangement and potential expansion of bike parking area  

The proposed bike parking is provided by 10-U-racks that are shown in an angled-arrangement 

and appear to be shown within a +/- 25 ft. area.   According to the SEPTA Cycle-Transit Plan, 

April 2015, (pg. 16), SEPTA bike facilities should adhere to the City of Philadelphia’s bike 

https://flexfacades.com/projects/kaiser-permanente-hyattsville-nj/
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installation guidelines ( http://www.phillyotis.com/wp-

content/uploads/2018/01/PHL_BikeParking_December2017_Rev2-WEB-small.pdf ).  

These guidelines shown below require a 42” separation between each U-rack.  Using a 42” 

separation distance will require a minimum of 35 ft. for the proposed 10- U-racks. The applicant 

should reexamine the placement within this area to ensure the proposed bicycle parking area is 

arranged according to the stated guidelines.    

 

We believe the potential exists that the demand for bike parking spaces may exceed the supply. 

We recommend the applicant provide an additional expansion room on the site plan for the 

expansion of the bike parking U-racks, should the demand for bike parking exceed what is 

provided by the 10-U-racks.   

 
City of Philadelphia- Installation Guidelines 

 

4. Landscape Plan 

a. Trail landscape improvements= widely spaced trees at 60 ft. O.C.  

The proposed shade trees along the trail are widely spaced at over 60-65 ft. on-center. We 

recommend the arrangement of shade trees should be no greater than 35-40 ft. on-center, in order 

to create a more consistently shaded environment for trail users.  

 

b. Bioretention plantings are needed  

The landscape plan shows that limited improvements are proposed for the triangular-shaped 

bioretention area within the parking lot.  The plan proposes the planting of 8 -‘Heritage’ River Birch 

trees and a ground-layer comprised exclusively of turfgrass.  Using turf grasses as the sole 

component of the ground-layer for a bioretention facility is a missed opportunity to make it more of 

an environmental asset.  We recommend the landscape plan be modified to include bioretention 

shrubs and adaptable grasses which provide a more sustainable and environmentally beneficial 

landscape than one comprised of turf grasses. A list of appropriate plantings for bioretention areas 

can be found on pages 55-56 of the Sustainable and Green Parking Lots Guidebook.   

https://www.montcopa.org/DocumentCenter/View/9735/Green-Sustainable-Parking-Guide-

2_10_2016-Web?bidId= 

 

 

http://www.phillyotis.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/PHL_BikeParking_December2017_Rev2-WEB-small.pdf
http://www.phillyotis.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/PHL_BikeParking_December2017_Rev2-WEB-small.pdf
https://www.montcopa.org/DocumentCenter/View/9735/Green-Sustainable-Parking-Guide-2_10_2016-Web?bidId
https://www.montcopa.org/DocumentCenter/View/9735/Green-Sustainable-Parking-Guide-2_10_2016-Web?bidId
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CONCLUSION  

The Montgomery County Planning Commission generally supports the plan as submitted and recommends 
the borough consider the above mentioned review comment to its satisfaction.  Please note that any 
recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the municipality and final disposition for the 
approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.   

Please be aware that the MCPC #19-0175-002 has been set aside for the applicant’ plan. If any subsequent 
plans are submitted for final recording, this MCPC number should appear on the applicant sheets within the 
plans in the box reserved for the seal of this agency.  

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to our 
office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office.  A paper copy bearing the 
municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Barry W Jeffries, ASLA, Senior Design Planner 
bjeffrie@montcopa.org - 610‐278‐3444 
 
c: Chrm., Boro. Planning Commission  
 Karen MacNair, Boro. Engineer 
 Michael Peters, Esq., Boro Solicitor 
 Roger Tangi, Project Manager –Rail Facilities, SEPTA (Applicant)  
 Matthew Edmond, AICP,   MCPC Assistant Director of Transportation and Long-Range Planning  
 Francis Hanney, Senior Mgr. Traffic Services Division- PENN-DoT- District 6  

mailto:bjeffrie@montcopa.org
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